The (Education) (Miscellaneous) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2004 
Analysis of responses to the consultation 
INTRODUCTION

1. This analysis covers the responses to the consultation on a number of mainly technical amendments being proposed to school organisation regulations, namely: the Education (School Organisation Proposals) (England) Regulations 1999 (No 2213); the Education (School Organisation Committees) (England) Regulations 1999 (No 700); and the Education (References to Adjudicator) Regulations 1999 (No 702).  The consultation took place between 30 June – 30 September, 2004.
2.  The amendments were:

· provide for appropriate conditions to cater for the Department’s capital funding approval arrangements (Private Finance Initiative (PFI) and Building Schools for the Future (BSF)).  This is necessary because of the revocation of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance) Regulations 1997 and the introduction of the BSF programme;  

· reintroduce the requirement to publish proposals where the lower age limit of a school is raised by at least a year; 

· provide for nursery schools to be members of the Schools Group on School Organisation Committees, to enable representatives of nursery schools to contribute to the decision making process;  and

· provide for more than one adjudicator to consider casework to enhance decision making for the more complex cases. 

OVERVIEW

This analysis has been based on 50 responses to the consultation document.  The amendments were received positively with the majority of respondents viewing the proposed changes as sensible allowing for easier planning on the part of those bringing forward proposals; giving SOCs a greater breadth of representation and experience; and allow a more balanced consideration of proposals.
Concerns were expressed about, for example, SOCs being able to recruit nursery school representation where the nursery phase constitutes only one school in an Authority area and about having an even number of Adjudicators consider a case and the implications for a ‘split-decision’.

The organisational breakdown of respondents was as follows:

Local Education Authority

22
School Organisation Committee
17
Diocese



  4
Governor



  1
School Adjudicator


  1

Other




  5

SUMMARY

Question 1: Regulation 3 – amends the current condition for proposals depending on PFI funding to provide for approval to be conditional on the Notional Credit Approval (NCA) following the signing of the PFI contract by the local authority or approval of capital grant in an equivalent arrangement for voluntary aided schools. It also provides for a new condition for projects to be funded under the BSF programme that approval be subject to the signing of the contract.  Are you content? 
There were 43 responses to this question.

	 
	LEA
	SOC
	Diocese
	Governor
	Schools Adjudicator
	Other (please specify)
	Total

	Agree
	15
	12
	1
	0
	0
	3
	31
	72% 

	Disagree
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	2% 

	Not sure
	4
	3
	2
	1
	0
	1
	11
	26% 


This amendment was viewed as sensible and helpful allowing, as it does, SOC to make a conditional approval and for proposers to engage in the planning process more readily without the uncertainty surrounding the prior need to secure funding through PFI. 
Some comments:

“Regulation 3 makes it possible for school organisation proposals to be approved, subject to signing of a PFI or BSF contract. Since these are lengthy processes and require organisational certainty before they start, this amendment is helpful.”

“It will enable proposals to be put in place subject to the complex process of concluding PFI contractual arrangements. This should make a clearer picture for all involved in the process.”

“The change is sensible and recognises the reality of the current situation with the ongoing development of PFI schemes. It will, however, add a degree of uncertainty to the process by making a school closure dependent upon the signing of a commercial contact.”
Question 2: Regulations 7 - 10 amend the SOC regulations to include a nursery school representative within the Schools Group where there is at least one such school the area.  It also removes the requirement to include a special school representative where there is no special school within the LEA area and extends this to all types of school.  Are you content with the proposed amendment? 
There were 45 responses to this question.

	 
	LEA
	SOC
	Diocese
	Governor
	Schools Adjudicator
	Other (please specify)
	Total

	Agree
	12
	11
	3
	1
	0
	4
	31
	69% 

	Disagree
	3
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	6
	13% 

	Not sure
	4
	2
	1
	0
	0
	1
	8
	18% 


There was general support for the inclusion of nursery school representation on SOCs though concerns were expressed about the potential for a disproportionate representation for this phase of provision, and potential difficulties in recruiting appropriate membership where nursery schools made up a small proportion of provision in an area.
Some comments
This change seems sensible, although there may be some LEAs that do not have nursery schools in their area, but have a large number of nursery classes/units attached to primary schools. As the SOC considers changes to age ranges of schools to include maintained nursery classes/units, it may be appropriate in these circumstances to specify that one member of the schools group represent a school with an attached maintained nursery class/unit. 

Some difficulties remain in areas where an LEA has only one or two middle schools, for example. Representation guaranteed for just one school, contrasts with representation spread among perhaps 150 schools in another type.
Although in principal nursery schools should be included, this would give them an unfair advantage over other pre-school providers and the EYDCP (Unless, as in a few LEAs, the EYDCP forms a separate, additional group in the SOC).
Question 3: Regulations 12-13 - amends the Adjudicator regulations to allow references to be made to more than one adjudicator and for one to be appointed as “lead” adjudicator who will decide proposals where those appointed cannot agree.  Are you content with the proposed amendment? 
There were 43 responses to this question.

	 
	LEA
	SOC
	Diocese
	Governor
	Schools Adjudicator
	Other (please specify)
	Total

	Agree
	18
	12
	4
	0
	1
	4
	39
	91% 

	Disagree
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	2% 

	Not sure
	0
	1
	0
	1
	0
	1
	3
	7% 


This amendment was overwhelmingly welcomed as a means of speeding up decision making and accommodating an even more balanced consideration of statutory proposals.

Some comments

“In difficult circumstances additional adjudicator(s) will ensure a more balanced consideration of the issues.“
“..either one or three adjudicators would be preferable. This parallels the judicial process in for example the court of appeal. Two adjudicators who failed to agree would be perceived by objectors as having reached a split decision even though the lead adjudicators view would prevail. This would not enhance the credibility of the process.”

“…agrees also with the proposed provision that more than one adjudicator may be appointed to consider casework in more complex cases, with the caveat that all reasonable attempts be made to ensure bureaucracy is kept to a minimum. It is appropriate also to make provision that, where more than one adjudicator is appointed, there shall be a 'lead' adjudicator who will make final decisions where it proves not to be possible to reach agreement.”
Question 4: Finally, do you wish to comment on any other part of the regulations?
There were 47 responses to this question.

	 
	LEA
	SOC
	Diocese
	Governor
	Schools Adjudicator
	Other (please specify)
	Total

	Yes
	9
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	10
	21% 

	No
	12
	14
	3
	1
	1
	4
	35
	74% 

	No view
	0
	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	2
	4% 


Those who did respond to this question raised issues covering: the accuracy of the rural/urban indicator on EDUBASE; the presumption against the closure of rural schools (should be removed); changes to the guidance on considering proposals for the closure of rural schools.
